

No. 21-454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SACKETT; CHANTELL SACKETT,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF WEST
VIRGINIA AND 20 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

LINDSAY S. SEE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

DAVID C. TRYON*
MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS**
Special Counsel

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia
[additional counsel listed at end]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 3

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 5

I. The Court Should Grant The Petition To
Restore Respect For States’ Water Rights 5

II. The Court Should Grant The Petition To
Resolve The Chronic Confusion Over
The CWA’s Division Of State And Federal
Jurisdiction 13

III. The Court Should Reverse The Ninth
Circuit’s All-Encompassing View Of Federal
Water Jurisdiction 20

Conclusion 23

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	5
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	5
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	2
<i>Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1128 (11th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Baccarat Fremont Devs., LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 425 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	5
<i>Cal. Sportfishing Prot. Alliance v. Chico Scrap Metal, Inc.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	10-11
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	1, 5

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Schramm</i> , 631 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	5
<i>Hudson Cnty. Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908)	1
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015)	1
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	15
<i>McCreary Cnty., Ky. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	22
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	14
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015).....	16
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	3, 4, 10, 12, 14, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env't Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	9
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	12
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 8 F.4th 1075 (9th Cir. 2021)	20, 21
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	5
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	5-6, 10, 14
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982)	2
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	1
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	12, 16

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n, 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)</i>	22
<i>United States v. Cundiff, 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)</i>	15
<i>United States v. Gulf Park Water Co., 14 F. Supp. 2d 854 (S.D. Miss. 1998)</i>	19
<i>United States v. HVI Cat Canyon, Inc., 314 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2018)</i>	10
<i>United States v. Johnson, 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006)</i>	16
<i>United States v. Lippold, No. 06-30002, 2007 WL 3232483 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 31, 2007)</i>	12
<i>United States v. Lucero, 989 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2021)</i>	22
<i>United States v. New Mexico, 438 U.S. 696 (1978)</i>	1
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc., 474 U.S. 121 (1985)</i>	14
<i>United States v. Robison, 521 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (N.D. Ala. 2007)</i>	15

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	21
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 701-1.....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1251	2, 9, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1311	17
33 U.S.C. § 1315.....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1341	17
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	10, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	2, 20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 45-101.....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 45-401.....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 45-704.....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 49-201.....	6
Ark. Code § 15-22-906	7
Ark. Code § 15-22-1007	6
Fla. Stat. § 373.019	6

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Fla. Stat. § 373.414	6
Fla. Stat. § 403.062	7
Fla. Stat. § 403.088	6
Fla. Stat. § 403.623	7
Ind. Code § 13-18-22-1	6
Ind. Code § 13-18-22-11	6
Iowa Code § 455B.171	6
Iowa Code § 455B.173	6
Iowa Code § 455B.176A	7
Iowa Code § 455B.186	7
Iowa Code § 455B.263	7
Iowa Code § 455B.267	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 224.700-100	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 224.700-150	7
Md. Code., Envir. § 5-101	6
Md. Code., Envir. § 5-502	6
Md. Code., Envir. § 5-903	6-7

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Md. Code., Envir. § 5-911	7
Md. Code., Envir. § 9-314	7
Minn. Stat. § 103G.005	6
Minn. Stat. § 103G.221	7
Minn. Stat. § 103G.301	6
Minn. Stat. § 103G.2375	6
Minn. Stat. § 115.01	6
Minn. Stat. § 115.03	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 644.006.....	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 644.150.....	7
Mont. Code § 75-5-101.....	7
Mont. Code § 75-5-641.....	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-1502.....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-1504.....	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-1506.....	6
N.M. Stat. § 74-6-1.....	7
N.M. Stat. § 74-6-17.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 24-0101	7
N.Y. Env'tl. Conserv. Law § 24-1305	7
N.D. Cent. Code § 61-01-01	6
N.D. Cent. Code § 61-01-09	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 196.674.....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 196.678.....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 196.800.....	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 390.835.....	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 448.265.....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 468B.020.....	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 536.007.....	6
Tenn. Code § 69-3-103.....	6
Tex. Water Code § 11.021	6
Tex. Water Code § 11.502.....	7
Tex. Water Code § 26.001	6
Tex. Water Code § 26.023.....	6
W. Va. Code § 22-11-3	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
W. Va. Code § 22-11-8	7
W. Va. Code § 22-12-4	7
Wyo. Stat. § 35-11-103.....	6
Wyo. Stat. § 35-11-301.....	7
 Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 130.3.....	17
40 C.F.R. § 130.4.....	17
40 C.F.R. § 130.7.....	17
40 C.F.R. § 131.3.....	17
80 Fed. Reg. 37054 (June 29, 2015)	14
85 Fed. Reg. 22250 (Apr. 21, 2020)	14
Del. Admin. Code § 74012.0.....	6
 Other Authorities	
Anthony Wheeler and R.D. James, <i>Trump Administration’s WOTUS Definition Ends Decades of Confusion, Federal Overreach</i> , THE KANSAS CITY STAR (Jan. 27, 2020)	13

XII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Christopher D. Thomas, <i>Can Anyone Define Wotus? A Cranky History of Clean Water Act Jurisdiction</i> , 44 FED. LAW. 47 (2018).....	15
CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, “WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES” (WOTUS): CURRENT STATUS OF THE 2015 CLEAN WATER RULE (2018).....	15
EPA, CRIMINAL PROVISIONS OF WATER POLLUTION	18
EPA, ICR No. 0229.21, SUPPORTING STATEMENT, INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST FOR NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PROGRAM (RENEWAL) (Dec. 2015)	16
EPA, PERCENTAGE OF SURFACE DRINKING WATER FROM INTERMITTENT, EPHEMERAL, AND HEADWATER STREAMS IN WEST VIRGINIA (Dec. 2009).....	12
THE FEDERALIST No. 39 (James Madison).....	5

XIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Memorandum from Susan Parker Bodine, Asst. Adm’r for Enf’t and Compliance, EPA, to Off. of Civ. Enf’t, EPA (Jan. 15, 2020)	18
Message to the Senate Returning Without Approval Legislation Regarding Congressional Disapproval of an Army Corps of Engineers and Environmental Protection Agency Rule on the Definition of “Waters of the United States” Under the Clean Water Act, 2016 DAILY COMP. PRES. DOC. 24 (Jan. 19, 2016), 2016 WL 212569.....	14
Press Release, EPA and Army Announce Next Steps For Crafting Enduring Definition of Waters of the United States (July 30, 2021), 2021 WL 3260511	19
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Rehabilitating Interstate Competition: Rethinking the “Race-to-the-Bottom” Rationale for Federal Environmental Regulation</i> , 67 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1210 (1992).....	8
Ryan P. Murphy, <i>Did We Miss the Boat? The Clean Water Act and Sustainability</i> , 47 U. RICH. L. REV. 1267 (2013).....	9

XIV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Thomas J. Philbrick, <i>From Asahi to WOTUS: Why “Significant Nexus” Falls Short</i> , 9 LSU J. ENERGY L. & RESOURCES 165 (2021).....	11, 12
U.S. Geological Survey, <i>National Water Summary on Wetlands Resources, State Summary Highlights</i>	8
U.S. Senate. Comm. On Env’t and Pub. Works. <i>From Preventing Pollution of Navigable and Interstate Waters to Regulating Farm Fields, Puddles, and Dry Land: A Senate Report on the Expansion of Jurisdiction Claimed by the Army Corps of Engineers and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Under the Clean Water Act</i> (Sept. 20, 2016).....	11
